



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010912742025

+ **CRL.M.C. 8227/2025**

PAPPU RAJAK

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Devansh Malhotra, Advocate.**
versus

STATE OF NCT DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Tarang Srivastav, APP with**
Mr. Abhay Sahni, Advocate.
Mr. Ritik Diwvedi, Advocate for
R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **06.08.2026**

By way of the present petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 ["BNSS"], the petitioner seeks quashing of FIR No. 340/2025 dated 20.10.2025, registered at Police Station Preet Vihar, East Delhi, for the offences punishable under Sections 281 and 125(b) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 ["BNS"], and all consequential proceedings emanating therefrom, on the ground that the disputes between the parties have been amicably settled.

Mr. Devansh Malhotra, learned counsel for the petitioner, seeks permission to withdraw this petition.

The petition, alongwith any pending applications, is dismissed as withdrawn.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

AUGUST 6, 2026/"B"/SD/